Qie.

If a coronavirus vaccine was determined to be safe by scientists and was available for free to everyone who wanted it, would you
definitely get it, probably get it, probably not get it or definitely not get it?

12/20 09/2011
Would get it (NET) 71 63
Definitely get it 41 34
Probably get it 30 29
Would not get it (NET) 27 34
Probably not get it 12 14
Definitely not get it 15 20
Don’t know 2
Refused * *
Web Blank - *
n=1,676 n=1,769
Q17. When a vaccine for COVID-19 is approved by the FDA and widely available to anyone who wants it, do you think you will...? (READLIST)
Based on those who definitely or probably would get the vaccine or probably not get the vaccine
12/20
Get the vaccine as soon as you can 41
Wait until it has been available for a while to see how it is working for other people 47
Only get the vaccine if you are required to do so for work, school, or other activities 11
Don’t know 1
Refused 1
n=1,405
Q16/Q17 Combo table
Based on total
12/20
Definitely get it/Probably get it/Probably not get it (NET) 83
Get the vaccine as soon as you can 34
Wait until it has been available for a while to see how it is working for other people 39
Only get the vaccine if you are required to do so for work, school, or other activities 9
Don’t know/Refused 1
Definitely not get it 15
Don’t know/Refused 2

1 Trend from KFF Undefeated Survey on Race and Health, September 2020
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Qis. Please tell me if each of the following is a major reason, a minor reason, or not a reason why you would (IF Q16=3 INSERT ‘probably’) NOT
get a COVID-19 vaccine? First (INSERT ITEM), is this is a major reason, a minor reason, or not a reason why you would (IF Q16=3 INSERT
‘probably’) NOT get a COVID-19 vaccine? What about (INSERT ITEM)? IF NECESSARY: Is this is a major reason, a minor reason, or not a
reason why you would (IF Q16=3 INSERT ‘probably’) NOT get a COVID-19 vaccine? (scramble a-j)

Based on those who definitely or probably would not get the vaccine

Don’t
A reason Major Not a know/
(NET) reason Minor reason reason Refused

a. You don’t trust vaccines in general

12/20 62 37 25 36 2 n=427
b. You don’t think you are at risk of getting sick
from COVID-19

12/20 51 20 30 46 4 n=427
c. The risks of COVID-19 are being exaggerated
12/20 66 43 23 31 3 n=427

e. The vaccine is too new and you want to wait
and see how it works for other people

12/20 69 53 16 30 1 n=427
f. You do not trust the health care system
12/20 60 35 25 38 2 n=427

g. You do not trust the government to make
sure the vaccine is safe and effective

12/20 76 55 21 23 2 n=427
h. You are worried about possible side effects
12/20 81 59 21 18 1 n=427

i. You are worried that you may get COVID-19
from the vaccine
12/20 48 27 21 50 1 n=427
j. Politics has played too much of a role in the
vaccine development process
12/20 71 51 19 27 3 n=427

Ql1. Which comes closer to your view: getting vaccinated against COVID-19 (is a personal choice) OR getting vaccinated (is part of everyone’s
responsibility to protect the health of others)? (rotate text in parentheses)

12/20
Getting vaccinated is a personal choice 49
Getting vaccinated is part of everyone’s responsibility to protect the health of others 49
Both (Vol.) 2
Neither (Vol.) *
Don’t know 1
*

Refused
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Ql2. How much do you trust (INSERT ITEM) to provide reliable information about a COVID-19 vaccine? How about (INSERT NEXT ITEM)? IF
NECESSARY: Do you trust him/them a great deal, a fair amount, not much or not at all to provide reliable information about a COVID-19

vaccine?
A great Not
deal/fair much/ Don’t
amount A great A fair Not at all Not Depends know/
(NET) deal amount (NET) much Not at all (Vol.) Refused

a. President Trump

12/20 34 19 16 64 16 48 * 2
b. The U.S. Centers for Disease
Control and Prevention, or CDC

12/20 73 32 41 26 16 9 * 1
c. The U.S. Food and Drug
Administration, or FDA

12/20 70 25 45 28 18 10 * 2
d. Dr. Anthony Fauci, the director of
the National Institute of Allergy and
Infectious Diseases

12/20 68 39 28 28 13 15 * 4
e. President-elect Joe Biden

12/20 57 27 30 40 15 26 * 2
f. Your state government officials

12/20 58 20 38 40 20 20 * 2
g. Your local public health
department

12/20 70 27 42 27 16 11 * 3
h. Your own doctor or health care
provider

12/20 85 51 34 12 7 5 1 2
i. Pharmaceutical companies

12/20 53 13 40 45 24 21 * 1

9/20 Trend for comparisont?

Don’t
know/
A fair Depends Refused
A great deal amount Not much Not at all (Vol) (NET)
a. President Trump
9/20 21 19 16 43 * 1 n=1,199
Early 4/20 21 25 21 32 * 1 n=1,226
3/20 23 23 18 33 * 3 n=1,216
b. The U.S. Centers for Disease
Control and Prevention, or CDC
9/20 25 42 21 10 * 1 n=1,199
Early 4/20 43 41 13 3 - 1 n=1,226
3/20 48 37 10 3 * 2 n=1,216
c. Dr. Anthony Fauci, the
director of the National
Institute of Allergy and
Infectious Diseases
9/20 37 31 15 11 * 6 n=1,199
Early 4/20 41 37 10 2 - 10 n= 609

12 September 2020 trend wording was “How much do you trust (INSERT ITEM) to provide reliable information on coronavirus? Do you trust (Him/Them) a great deal,
a fair amount, not much or not at all to provide reliable information on coronavirus?)
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Q13. Do you think the development and testing of a vaccine for COVID-19 is moving (too quickly), (too slowly), or about right? (rotate text in

parentheses)
12/20
Too quickly 22
Too slowly 12
About right 64
Don’t know 2
Refused *
Q4. Do you think pharmaceutical companies working on a COVID-19 vaccine are (mostly interested in working for the good of the public),

(mostly interested in making a profit), or are equally interested in working for the public and making a profit? (rotate text in parentheses)

12/20
Mostly interested in working for the good of the public 8
Mostly interested in making a profit 32
Equally interested in working for the public and making a profit 58
Don’t know 1
Refused 1

07/20 Trend for comparison

Please tell me whether you think drug companies (are mostly interested in working for the good of the public), (are mostly interested in making
a profit), or are equally interested in working for the public and making a profit? (rotate text in parentheses)

07/20
Mostly interested in working for the good of the public 4
Mostly interested in making a profit 76
Equally interested in working for the public and making a profit 19
Don’t know *
Refused *

Q15. When do you think a vaccine for COVID-19 will be widely available for anyone who wants it in the U.S.? (READ LIST)
12/20

By the end of 2020 6
Early in 2021 25
By the summer of 2021 40
By the end of 2021 19
Sometime in 2022 or later 8
Don’t know 2
Refused *
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ROTATE Q19 AND Q20

Q19. How confident are you that when a coronavirus vaccine becomes available, it will have been properly tested for safety and effectiveness?
12/20 09/2013
Very/Somewhat confident (NET) 70 55
Very confident 24 18
Somewhat confident 46 37
Not too/Not at all confident (NET) 29 43
Not too confident 18 26
Not at all confident 11 17
Don’t know 1 2
Refused * 1
Web Blank - *
n=1,676 n=1,769
Q20. How confident are you that when a coronavirus vaccine becomes available, it will be distributed in a way that is fair?
12/20 09/20%4
Very/Somewhat confident (NET) 67 52
Very confident 22 16
Somewhat confident 45 36
Not too/Not at all confident (NET) 31 46
Not too confident 20 26
Not at all confident 11 20
Don’t know 2 2
Refused * *
Web Blank - *
n=1,676 n=1,769
Q21. How confident are you that the development of a coronavirus vaccine is taking the needs of Black people intoaccount?
Based on total Black adults
12/20 09/20%%
Very/Somewhat confident (NET) 49 33
Very confident 11 12
Somewhat confident 39 21
Not too/Not at all confident (NET) 48 65
Not too confident 23 34
Not at all confident 25 31
Don’t know 2 1
Refused 1 1
Web Blank - *
n=390 n=777

13 Trend from KFF Undefeated Survey on Race and Health, September 2020
14 Trend from KFF Undefeated Survey on Race and Health, September 2020
15 Trend from KFF Undefeated Survey on Race and Health, September 2020
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Q22. How confident are you that the development of a coronavirus vaccine is taking the needs of Hispanic or Latino peopleinto account?

Based on total Hispanic adults

12/20
Very/Somewhat confident (NET) 60
Very confident 16
Somewhat confident a4
Not too/Not at all confident (NET) 36
Not too confident 23
Not at all confident 13
Don’t know 3
Refused 1
Web Blank -
n=298
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